Exchange rate differences in the result from entities reported at equity (1,439) (4,151)
Profit (loss) from operating activities 432 (8,945)

Exchange rate differences in the net financial result (4,420) (3,997)

Result from exchange rate differences (3,988) (12,942)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS CURRENCY RISK:
Transactions that are carried out in a currency other than the respective functional currency may have an effect on
foreign currency risks. In the case of fair value and cash flow hedges, changes in the value of the underlying transaction
and hedging transaction caused by changes in the exchange rate are nearly entirely balanced out in the same period in
the income statement. Accordingly, these financial instruments are not associated with currency risks having the
potential to affect net income or equity.

The effects of a hypothetical foreign exchange movement on net income or equity are described within the framework
of a sensitivity analysis. This analysis assumes that the major exchange rates increase or decrease by 10 percent
against the euro on the balance sheet date with all other variables remaining constant. The table below shows the
effects of a 10 percent appreciation or depreciation of the most important currencies against the euro:

12/31/2022 +10% (10%)

EUR thousand

recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in

equity

Total effect recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in

equity

Total effect

AED (29) - (29) 35 - 35
ARS 2 - 2 (2) - (2)
AUD 1 - 1 (2) - (2)
BRL (832) (806) (1,639) 1,017 985 2,003
CAD (326) - (326) 399 - 399
CNY 1,448 (15) 1,433 (1,769) 18 (1,751)
CZK 18 - 18 (22) - (22)
DKK (53) - (53) 65 - 65
GBP (137) (205) (342) 168 251 418
HKD (37) - (37) 45 - 45
HRK - - - - - -
INR (160) - (160) 195 - 195
JPY 465 - 465 (568) - (568)
KRW (301) (34) (334) 367 41 409
VND (47) - (47) 58 - 58
NOK 544 (1,532) (987) (665) 1,872 1,207
PLN 127 - 127 (156) - (156)
RON - - - - - -
RUB (414) - (414) 506 - 506
SEK 14 (1,039) (1,025) (17) 1,270 1,253
SGD (105) - (105) 128 - 128
USD (4,848) (2,350) (7,197) 5,925 2,872 8,797

Foreign currency sensitivities (4,670) (5,980) (10,651) 5,707 7,309 13,016

PALFINGER ANNUAL REPORT 2023

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023

159

12/31/2023 +10% (10%)

EUR thousand

recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in

equity

Total effect recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in

equity

Total effect

AED (32) - (32) 39 - 39
ARS 1 - 1 (1) - (1)
AUD 1 - 1 (1) - (1)
BRL (330) (792) (1,122) 404 968 1,371
CAD (426) - (426) 521 - 521
CNY 901 - 901 (1,101) - (1,101)
CZK 36 - 36 (43) - (43)
DKK (350) - (350) 427 - 427
GBP (183) (209) (392) 224 256 481
HKD (4) - (4) 4 - 4
HRK - - - - - -
INR (127) - (127) 156 - 156
JPY 55 - 55 (67) - (67)
KRW 0 (32) (32) - 39 38
VND 43 - 43 (52) - (52)
NOK 415 (1,343) (928) (507) 1,641 1,135
PLN 242 - 242 (296) - (296)
RON - - - - - -
RUB (252) - (252) 308 - 308
SEK (1) - (1) 1 - 1
SGD (156) 71 (85) 190 (87) 104
USD (4,527) (2,413) (6,940) 5,533 2,949 8,481

Foreign currency sensitivities (4,694) (4,718) (9,412) 5,739 5,766 11,505

The calculation is made on the basis of the primary and derivative financial instruments denominated in non-functional
foreign currencies on the balance sheet date before taxes. Foreign currency effects from intra-group accounts
receivable and payable are reported in profit or loss, while any effects from non-current intra-group receivables that are
a part of the net investment in foreign operations (IAS 21.15) as well as any changes in the cash flow hedging reserve
are recognized directly in equity. Foreign currency translation effects caused by the translation of the financial
statements of international subsidiaries into the Group currency, i.e. the euro, are not taken into account.